




September 7, 1990

Neil Papiano

Iverson, Yoakum, Papiano and Hatch

One Wilshire Building

624 South Grand Avenue, 27th Floor

Los Angeles, CA  90017-3328






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-399

Dear Mr. Papiano:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding application of the campaign contribution provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  You do not seek our advice regarding a particular decision before you but rather seek general guidance.  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed).  This advice is prospective only; we do not advise regarding past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)

QUESTIONS


1.  From time to time you solicit contributions from your clients and receive checks from them evidencing their contribution.  If you transmit these checks to a candidate or to the candidate's supporters either at a dinner or by mail, are you an "intermediary" for purposes of the Act? 


2.  From time to time your clients solicit contributions from you and you make personal contributions evidenced by checks on which your name appears and which are reported in your name.  Under the provisions of the Act, is the person who solicits the contribution an intermediary?


3.  If you give a contribution in the form of a check bearing your name to someone to deliver to a candidate or to a candidate's representative and then you attend the political function or dinner for which the contribution was requested, is the person receiving your check an intermediary?  Would the result be different if a friend or someone in your law firm used the tickets for which you have paid?


4.  What are the reporting obligations of an intermediary?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  If you transmit a contribution from another person to a candidate or committee either at a dinner or by mail you are an "intermediary" for purposes of the Act. 


2 and 3.  A person who solicits a contribution from you is not an intermediary.  However, if you give a contribution in the form of a check bearing your name to someone to deliver to a candidate or to a candidate's representative, the person who delivers your contribution is an intermediary.  Attendance at a fundraiser is of no relevance for purposes of the reporting statutes.  Thus, whether you attend the function yourself or make a gift of your ticket to someone else to attend the event, the result does not change.


4.  An intermediary must disclose to the recipient certain information pertaining to the contributor and similar information pertaining to the intermediary.

FACTS


From time to time your clients ask you to make contributions to candidates for elective office or to support a proposition or other ballot measures.  On most of those occasions, because of client relationships, you make a contribution.  In addition, from time to time you request your clients to make contributions in response to requests made to you by candidates or their supporters or even by other clients.  In all of these instances, the actual source of the contribution is clearly indicated by the name printed on the check.  In each instance the contribution is appropriately reported by the donor.  You assume the donee similarly reports receipt of the contribution. 


You seek our advice to determine under what circumstances you are acting as an "intermediary" for purposes of your reporting obligations under the Act.  It is your belief that when the name of the contributor appears on the check and both the contributor and the recipient report the contribution there are no "intermediaries" involved and no further reporting is required under the Act.

ANALYSIS


As amended by Proposition 73, the Act places limits on contributions.  (Sections 85301, 85302, and 85303.)  The Act also prohibits anonymous contributions of $100 or more in a fiscal year (Section 84304) and requires contributors to disclose their legal names when making contributions (Section 84301).  Additionally, the Act requires candidates and their committees as well as ballot measure committees to disclose in their campaign statements the source of all contributions of $100 or more.  (Section 84211.)  


The Act imposes certain disclosure requirements when contributions are made in the name of another person or through an intermediary.  Section 84302 provides that:


No person shall make a contribution on behalf of another, or while acting as the intermediary or agent of another, without disclosing to the recipient of the contribution both his own full name and street address, occupation, and the name of his employer, if any, or his principal place of business if he is self-employed, and the full name and street address, occupation, and the name of employer, if any, or principal place of business if self-employed, of the other person. The recipient of the contribution shall include in his campaign statement the full name and street address, occupation, and the name of the employer, if any, or the principal place of business if self-employed, of both the intermediary and the contributor.





Section 84302.


Section 84302.5 provides a definition of "intermediary" as follows:


A person is an intermediary for transmittal of a contribution if he or she delivers to a candidate or committee a contribution from another person unless such contribution is from the person's employer, immediate family or an association to which the person belongs.  No person who is the treasurer of the committee to which the contribution is made or is the candidate who controls the committee to which the contribution is made shall be an intermediary for such a contribution.





Section 84302.5.


For purposes of further clarification of the statutory provisions, the Commission has adopted Regulation 18432.5 (copy enclosed) which provides that a person is an intermediary if the recipient of the contribution would consider the person to be the contributor without the disclosure of the identity of the true source of the contribution.  Also, a person is an intermediary for transmittal of a contribution if he or she meets both of the following requirements:


(1)  The person delivers, mails, or otherwise transmits a contribution to a candidate or committee, either personally or through an agent.


(2)  The person is not the true source of the contribution.





Regulation 18432.5(b).


Accordingly, with the exception of committee treasurers and persons who deliver contributions from an employer, immediate family or association to which the person belongs, all other persons who deliver contributions from another person to a candidate or committee are intermediaries, even when the name of the contributor is printed on the check evidencing the contribution.  


The manner of delivery of the contribution is of no consequence under the Act.  Whenever the contribution is delivered, mailed, or otherwise transmitted to the recipient either personally or through an agent by a person other than the contributor, the person delivering the contribution is an intermediary.  Thus, when you make a contribution evidenced by a personal check which displays your name and you give your check to another person for delivery to the recipient candidate or committee, the person delivering your check is an intermediary.  If your contribution consists of purchase of tickets to a fundraiser and you do not attend the event, anyone may make use of the tickets.  Persons attending the event who do not make contributions and who do not act as intermediaries for the delivery of contributions incur no reporting obligations under the Act.


Both the intermediary and the recipient of the contribution are subject to the disclosure requirements of the Act.  Whenever you deliver a contribution from one of your clients to a candidate or his or her representative, you are an intermediary.  As an intermediary, you must disclose to the recipient of the contribution your full name and street address, occupation, and the name of your employer, if any, or your principal place of business if you are self-employed.  You must also disclose the full name and street address, occupation, and the name of the employer, if any, or principal place of business if self-employed, of the contributor.  The fact that the name of the contributor is printed on the check evidencing the contribution does not relieve the intermediary from the duty to disclose information regarding the contributor. 


The recipient of the contribution also has disclosure obligation.  A candidate or committee which receives a contribution must include in its campaign statement the name of the intermediary and other information disclosed pursuant to Section 84302, supra.  If the recipient knows or has reason to know that a contribution is made by an intermediary, the recipient candidate or committee must disclose the information provided by the intermediary.  (Regulation 18432.5(d) and (e).)


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures
